RESOLUTION NO. 1096

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE'S POLICE DEPARTMENT TO SUBMIT APPLICATION FOR TWO (2) US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES GRANTS

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville Police Department will apply for two Community Oriented Policing Services grants; and

WHEREAS, the Community Oriented Policing Services Grants will allow the City of Prineville to pay for full time salaries and benefits for two (2) entry level police officer positions for the first three years ; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Prineville City Council to pursue these grant opportunities; and

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville has the ability to decline the monies if it finds that the City is not in a financial position to match the funds to maintain the position(s) for the period of time required to accept funds;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE THAT THE CITY COUNCIL DOES HEREBY APPROVE PURSUING THE APPLICATION WITH THE US DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FOR TWO (2) COMMUNITY ORIENTED POLICING SERVICES GRANTS.

PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON THIS 22 DAY OF MARCH, 2009.

SIGNED BY THE MAYOR ON THIS 24th DAY OF MARCH, 2009.

MIKE WENDEL, MAYOR

ATTEST:

WAYNE VAN MATRE INTERIM CITY MANAGER / RECORDER